CITY OF ATKINS IOWA
City Council Minutes Regular Session
Tuesday, March 28, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Visser called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m. Present were Bell,
DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Also present were Groskurth, Eric
Marten — City Attorney, and various members of the public.

Motion by Koehn to approve the agenda. Petersen seconded. Ayes: Bell,
DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Motion by Petersen to approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Koehn. Ayes:
DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Nay: Bell.
agenda was as follows: Approval of the March 14, 2023 Council Minutes, Renewal of
The Depot Atkins LLC — Class E Retail Alcohol License, Engineer Report, and the

following list of bills:
EFTPS

ALTORFER INC.

ATKINS TELEPHONE CO..INC.
BAKER & TAYLOR

BENTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE
COMM

DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SER
CHEM-SULT, INC.

D P PROPERTIES

DEMCO

FASTENAL

G & HELECTRIC

GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.
GRAINGER

ION ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIO
IOWA ASSOC. OF MUN. UTILS
JARROD TOMILNSON

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
KIRKWOOD COMM CONTINUING ED
L. B. ANDERSON AGENCY

LARRY FRANCK TRUCKING LLC
MENARD'S

MIDAMERICA BOOKS
POWESHIEK WATER ASSOICATION
QUILL

RABE HARDWARE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SNYDER & ASSOCIATES

SOLUM LANG ARCHITECTS
TODD DAMON

VISSER, BRUCE

LERNER PUBLISHING GROUP INC

Accounts Payable Total
Payroll Checks

FED/FICA TAX
SKIDLOADER &
EXCAVATOR
TELEPHONE
BOOKS

TIPPING FEES
ROADS SNOW
LEASE

CHEMICALS
CLEANING

LIBRARY SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
FURNACE WWTP
PUBLICATIONS
SUPPLIES

LABS

DUES

REIMB. MILEAGE
SUPPLIES
TRAINING

CYBER INSUR
SALT/SAND MIX
SUPPLIES

BOOKS

UTILITY EXP
SUPPLIES
FURNCACES - WTP
NOTARY FEES
ENGINEERING

FIRE STATION DESIGN
WORK SAFETY SHOES
REIMB. FS MEETING
BOOKS

Motion Carried. Consent

3,702.98

1,248.06
132.50
348.28

1,111.82
23.30
3,079.76
887.80
1,756.00
102.00
281.58
1,097.64
727.44
671.20
1,036.00
821.00
72.05
12.96
140.00
1,943.44
110.08
94.86
441.21
146.50
314.22
9,971.20
90.00
4,787.39
6,198.00
133.70
41.20
434.55

41,958.72
11,112.38



e REPORT TOTAL ***** 53,071.10

GENERAL 20,748.53
ROAD USE TAX 3,675.95
FEMA 6,239.20
WATER 17,912.83
SEWER 4,494.59
TOTAL FUNDS 53,071.10

Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG_DR) Grant:

Steffen moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-04 A resolution authorizing execution of
a contract with East Central lowa Council of Governments (ECICOG) for community
development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG_DR) Grant Administration and
Project Delivery Services, contingent upon attorney’s review. Koehn seconded. Ayes:
Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-05 A resolution adopting a policy on the
use of excessive force for the CDBG_DR Grant Program. DeMeulenaere seconded.
Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-06 A resolution adopting required policies
for CDBG-DR Funding. Bell seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen,
and Steffen. Motion Carried. Policies adopted are: Residential Anti-displacement /
Equal Opportunity / Affirmative housing / Fair Housing and Outreach Plan /
Procurement policy/ Code of Contact.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-07 A resolution setting a public hearing
date and authorizing notice of publication for FYE 2024 Budget. Petersen seconded.
Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Mayor’s report: Engineer has started work on the City Parks and Open Spaces
Comprehensive Plan. Water plant improvements continue. Fire Station design
continues. Derecho tree project has been finalized with FEMA.

Administrator’s report: Badger Meter reading system upgrade nearing completion.
Reviewing federal grant requirements and agreements.

Public input:
Citizen made a statement regarding the budget.

The Next Regular Council Meeting to be held Tuesday, April 11, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. City
Hall/Library 480 3" Avenue, Council Room.

Koen moved to Adjourn. Petersen seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn,
Petersen, and Steffen. Motion Carried.



Adjournment time was 7:21 p.m.

Kelly Groskurth, City Administrator Bruce Visser, Mayor



