CITY OF ATKINS IOWA City Council Minutes Regular Session Tuesday, March 28, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Visser called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m. Present were Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Also present were Groskurth, Eric Marten – City Attorney, and various members of the public.

Motion by Koehn to approve the agenda. Petersen seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Motion by Petersen to approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Koehn. Ayes: DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Nay: Bell. Motion Carried. Consent agenda was as follows: Approval of the March 14, 2023 Council Minutes, Renewal of The Depot Atkins LLC – Class E Retail Alcohol License, Engineer Report, and the following list of bills:

TOTON	EED/EIOA TAV	0.700.00
EFTPS	FED/FICA TAX	3,702.98
N TODEED IN 0	SKIDLOADER &	4.040.00
ALTORFER INC.	EXCAVATOR	1,248.06
ATKINS TELEPHONE COINC.	TELEPHONE	132.50
BAKER & TAYLOR	BOOKS	348.28
BENTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE		
COMM	TIPPING FEES	1,111.82
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP	ROADS SNOW	23.30
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SER	LEASE	3,079.76
CHEM-SULT, INC.	CHEMICALS	887.80
D P PROPERTIES	CLEANING	1,756.00
DEMCO	LIBRARY SUPPLIES	102.00
FASTENAL	SUPPLIES	281.58
G & H ELECTRIC	FURNACE WWTP	1,097.64
GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.	PUBLICATIONS	727.44
GRAINGER	SUPPLIES	671.20
ION ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIO	LABS	1,036.00
IOWA ASSOC. OF MUN. UTILS	DUES	821.00
JARROD TOMILNSON	REIMB. MILEAGE	72.05
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	SUPPLIES	12.96
KIRKWOOD COMM CONTINUING ED	TRAINING	140.00
L. B. ANDERSON AGENCY	CYBER INSUR	1,943.44
LARRY FRANCK TRUCKING LLC	SALT/SAND MIX	110.08
MENARD'S	SUPPLIES	94.86
MIDAMERICA BOOKS	BOOKS	441.21
POWESHIEK WATER ASSOICATION	UTILITY EXP	146.50
QUILL	SUPPLIES	314.22
RABE HARDWARE	FURNCACES - WTP	9,971.20
SECRETARY OF STATE	NOTARY FEES	90.00
SNYDER & ASSOCIATES	ENGINEERING	4,787.39
SOLUM LANG ARCHITECTS	FIRE STATION DESIGN	6,198.00
TODD DAMON	WORK SAFETY SHOES	133.70
VISSER, BRUCE	REIMB. FS MEETING	41.20
LERNER PUBLISHING GROUP INC	BOOKS	434.55
Accounts Payable Total		41,958.72
Payroll Checks		11,112.38

***** REPORT TOTAL *****	53,071.10
GENERAL	20,748.53
ROAD USE TAX	3,675.95
FEMA	6,239.20
WATER	17,912.83
SEWER TOTAL FUNDS	4,494.59

Community Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery (CDBG_DR) Grant: Steffen moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-04 A resolution authorizing execution of a contract with East Central Iowa Council of Governments (ECICOG) for community development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG_DR) Grant Administration and Project Delivery Services, contingent upon attorney's review. Koehn seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-05 A resolution adopting a policy on the use of excessive force for the CDBG_DR Grant Program. DeMeulenaere seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-06 A resolution adopting required policies for CDBG-DR Funding. Bell seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion Carried. Policies adopted are: Residential Anti-displacement / Equal Opportunity / Affirmative housing / Fair Housing and Outreach Plan / Procurement policy/ Code of Contact.

Koehn moved to approve Resolution 2023-03-07 A resolution setting a public hearing date and authorizing notice of publication for FYE 2024 Budget. Petersen seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion carried.

Mayor's report: Engineer has started work on the City Parks and Open Spaces Comprehensive Plan. Water plant improvements continue. Fire Station design continues. Derecho tree project has been finalized with FEMA.

Administrator's report: Badger Meter reading system upgrade nearing completion. Reviewing federal grant requirements and agreements.

Public input:

Citizen made a statement regarding the budget.

The Next Regular Council Meeting to be held Tuesday, April 11, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. City Hall/Library 480 3rd Avenue, Council Room.

Koen moved to Adjourn. Petersen seconded. Ayes: Bell, DeMeulenaere, Koehn, Petersen, and Steffen. Motion Carried.

Adjournment time was 7:21 p.m.	
Kelly Groskurth, City Administrator	Bruce Visser, Mayor